

No. 07-956

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BIOMEDICAL PATENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
DARYL JOSEFFER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ERIC FLEISIG-GREENE  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Statement ..... 1

Discussion ..... 5

I. The question whether, in the circumstances here, respondent’s intervention in a separate suit waived its sovereign immunity from this suit does not warrant review ..... 6

    A. On the facts here, the court below correctly refused to extend respondent’s earlier waiver to this separate suit ..... 6

    B. The decision below does not conflict with decisions of other courts of appeals ..... 10

    C. This case provides a poor vehicle for addressing the first question presented ..... 12

II. The question whether a state waives immunity to all patent suits by regularly invoking federal jurisdiction in other, unrelated patent suits does not warrant review ..... 14

Conclusion ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon*, 473 U.S. 234 (1985) ..... 6

*Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz*, 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .... 10

*City of S. Pasadena v. Mineta*, 284 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Clark v. Barnard*, 108 U.S. 436 (1883) ..... 9

*College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.*, 527 U.S. 666 (1999) ... 3, 6, 9, 14, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) . . . . .	3, 6, 9, 14
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) . . . . .	3, 6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Lazar, In re</i> , 237 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>New Hampshire v. Ramsey</i> , 366 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of the Ala. State Docks Dept.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964) . . . . .	4
<i>Robinette v. Jones</i> , 476 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8
<i>Rose, In re</i> , 187 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) . . . . .	10
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Patent and Plant Variety Protection Remedy Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 102-560, 106 Stat. 4230 . . . . .	14
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2) . . . . .	2
35 U.S.C. 286 . . . . .	8, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 41(a) . . . . .	8
Rule 41(b) . . . . .	8

Miscellaneous:	Page
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1995) .....	7
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2002) .....	8
